

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM

Present : Sri Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge, Special Court (POCSO), Rampurhat

Special Case No.15/2021

Mayureswar P.S. Case no.115/2021 dt.30.07.2021

(CNR No.WBBB05-000421-2021)

08

26.08.2021 The accused Gangadhar Das is produced from J.C. and is remanded to J/C till date.

A seizure list dt.23.08.2021 is received. Let it be kept with the record.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused. Let it be kept with the record. It is seen by Ld.Special PP.

At this stage the case record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Ld.lawyer for the accused has submitted that the accused is in custody for a long time. The accused has been falsely implicated in this case. The age of the accused speaks itself that it is impossible for the accused to do this act. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Special PP has raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record and C.D.

This is a case of rape of a 13 years old girl. It is alleged that the girl became pregnant. The allegation is a serious one. The investigation is going on. Considering all these facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Return the C.D.and call for the same on the date fixed.

Fix 08.09.2021 for C.D., production and report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. of this case through O/C Mayureswar P.S. for information and necessarily action.

Dictated and corrected  
Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhumi  
JO Code-WB00794