

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL
OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM
Special Trial No.30 / September / 2021
Special Case No.15/2021
Mayureswar P.S. case no.115/2021 dt.30.07.2021
CNR No.WBBB05-000421-2021

Order no.12

09.09.2021 The accused Gangadhar Das is produced from J/C and is remanded to J/C till date.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld.Special PP and Ld.Defence Counsel are present.

At this stage, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the charge sheet and other materials on record.

Upon consideration of the materials and hearing of both sides, this court is of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused had committed an offence and accordingly, charge is framed against the accused for the offence punishable u/s 376(2) (n) I.P.C. alternatively u/s 4 of POCSO Act.

The contents of said charge are read over and explained to the accused in Bengali and on being asked, he pleaded not guilty by saying - "Ami Nirdosh" (innocent) and claimed to be tried.

Fix 23.09.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.1 & 2,

27.09.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.3, 4 & 5,

28.09.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.6, 7 & 8,

29.09.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.9, 10 & 11,

30.09.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.12, 13 & 14

01.10.2021 for evidence of c.s.w. no.15 & 16.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take step.

I.O. is directed to appear before this court on the date of evidence for securing the attendance of the witness.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. of this case through O/C Mayureswar P.S. for information and compliance.

Dictated and corrected
Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
JO Code-WB00794