

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM  
Special Case (POCSO) No.15/2021  
(CNR No.WBBB05-000421-2021)

26

17.01.2022

Today is fixed for further evidence.

The accused Gangadhar Das is produced from J/C and is remanded to J/C till date.

No witness has turned up. As per notification of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta as well as resolution of Local Bar the trial of the case is suspended till the next date.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused which is taken up for hearing.

Ld.lawyer for the accused has submitted that there is no chance of trial. The accused is in custody for about 160 days. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Special-PP-in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record.

It appears from the case record that the offence is very serious one. The trial is suspended only for few days as per notification. The trial is going on. In such circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence the prayer for bail stands rejected.

To 01.02.2022 for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

The prosecution is directed to produce witness.

Dictated and corrected  
Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
JO Code-WB00794