

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM

Present : Sri Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge, Special Court (POCSO), Rampurhat

Special Case (POCSO) No.15/2021

(CNR No.WBBB05-000421-2021)

27

01.02.2022 The accused Gangadhar Das is produced from J/C and is remanded to J/C till date.

Ld.Special-PP-in-charge and Ld.lawyer for the accused are present.  
Today is fixed for further evidence. No witness has turned up.  
A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused which is taken up for hearing.

Ld.lawyer for the accused has submitted that the accused is in custody for a long time. There is no scope of trial. The accused is the only male member in his family. The accused is a local resident. He will not evade the trial. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Special-PP-in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.  
Perused the case record.

It appears from the case record that it is an offence u/s 376(2)(n) IPC read with section 4 of POCSO Act. The trial is going on. The trial will be resumed within coming week. In such circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence the prayer for bail stands rejected.  
To 15.02.2022 for production and evidence.  
Issue summons accordingly.  
The prosecution is directed to produce witness.

Dictated and corrected  
Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
JO Code-WB00794