

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM  
SEXUAL OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM  
Special Case (POCSO) No.15/2021 (CIS No. 15/2021)

Order No. 47

05.01.2023

Accused Gangadhar Das is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to further J/C till date.

Case is fixed for evidence.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Ld. Special PP is present along with one witness named Saptam Kr. Dhibar. He is examined, his cross-examination is declined and discharged as PW-7.

Seen the service return from witness Dr. Chandan Das returned unserved through the office of Superintendent, Medical College & Hospital, Rampurhat with note that witness Dr. Chandan Das presently posted at Murarai Rural Hospital. Let the unserved certificate be kept with the record and prosecution is to take steps as per new place of posting of this witness.

No other witness is present.

As such case is adjourned.

To date for production and further evidence.

At this stage one petition is filed by Ld. Lawyer on behalf of accused stating therein that the cheque book lying in the name of accused is required to be signed by this accused for withdrawal of cash for maintaining his family and other members. As such Ld. Lawyer for the accused by filing this petition prayed for permission to sign the cheque leaf in connection with the account number of accused. Accordingly petition is considered and allowed. Accused is permitted to put his signature today in presence of BC-I.

Thus the petition is disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.  
JO Code-WB00770